(i) The  benefit  of  Zero  Duty  EPCG Scheme  under  Notification  No.22/2013-

Customs dated 18.4.2013 on seized 15 Computerized Embroidery Machines 

should not be denied;

(ii) The seized goods i.e. 15 Computerized Embroidery Machines totally valued 

at  Rs.  1,31,28,097/-  (Α.V.)  (Rupees  One  Crore,  Thirty  One  Lakhs, 

Twenty  Eight  Thousand  and  Ninety  Seven  only) should  not  be 

confiscated  under  Section  111(o)  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962  read  with 

17

GEN/ADJ/ADC/1160/2025-ICD-SRT-CUS-COMMRTE-AHMEDABAD I/3301859/2025

Notification No.22/2013-Customs dated 18.4.2013 and in terms of  Bond 

executed by them.

(iii) The Customs duty at applicable rate totally amounting to Rs. 30,00,180/- 

(Rupees Thirty  Lakhs,  One Hundred and Eighty only) (equal  to  duty 

foregone) should not be demanded and recovered from M/s. Bal Mukund 

Creation  in  terms  of  Bond  executed  by  them,  as  per  Notification 

No.22/2013-Customs dated 18.4.2013 read with proviso to Section 28(4) of 

the Customs Act, 1962;

[...]

No.22/2013- Customs dated 18.4.2013 on seized 15 Computerized Embroidery 

Machines imported vide Bill of entry no. 3172569, 3172576, 3172580, 3172583 

all dated 03.09.2013;

(ii) ordered  for  confiscation  of  impugned  seized  goods  i.e.  15  Computerized 

Embroidery  Machines  totally  valued  at  Rs.  1,31,28,097/-(Rupees  One  Crore 

Thirty  One  Lakh  Twenty  Eight  Thousand  Ninety  Seven  only),  under  the 

provisions  of  Section  111(o)  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962.  However,  allowed  the 

noticee an option to release the said goods on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 

39,38,000/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand only) under Section 

125 read with 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) confirmed the demand of the Customs duty amounting to Rs. 30,00,180/- 

(Rupees Thirty Lakh One Hundred Eighty only) (equal to duty foregone) and 

ordered for recovery the same from M/s. Bal Mukund Creation, (Proprietor - Shri 

Ankit  Dudhat),  Plot  No. 108,  Shiv Darshan Society,  Div-I,  Puna Simada Road, 

Punagam, Nr. Yogi Chowk, Surat, Gujarat.), in terms of proviso to Section 28(4) of

[...]

Thousands Ninety Seven only) liable  to  confiscation  under  the  provisions  of 

Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I hereby allow the Noticee an 

option  to  redeem  the  said  goods  on  payment  of  redemption  fine  of  Rs. 

33,00,000/-  (Rupess  Thirty  Three  Lakh  only) in  lieu  of  confiscation  under 

Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) I  confirm  the  demand  of  Customs  duty  totally  amounting  to  Rs. 

30,00,180/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh One Hundred Eighty only)   (equal to duty 

foregone) on above 15 Computerized Embroidery Machines and order to recover 

the same from M/s. Bal Mukund Creation, (Proprietor - Shri Ankit Dudhat), Plot 

No.  108,  Shiv  Darshan Society,  Div-I,  Puna Simada Road,  Punagam, Nr.

[...]

Creation on the Customs duty confirmed at (iii) above, in terms Section 28AA of 

the  Customs  Act,  1962  read  with  Notification  No.  22/2013-Cus  dated 

18.04.2013  as  amended  and conditions  of  Bond executed  and  furnished  by 

them in terms of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962;

(v) I impose  penalty of  Rs. 30,00,180/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh One Hundred 

Eighty only) on M/s. Bal Mukund Creation, (Proprietor - Shri Ankit Dudhat), Plot 

No.  108,  Shiv  Darshan Society,  Div-I,  Puna Simada Road,  Punagam, Nr.  Yogi 

Chowk, Surat, Gujarat, under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962;

(vi) I impose  Penalty of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh only) on Shri Ankit